Web: www.bonitron.com   ●    Tel: 615-244-2825   ●    Email: info@bonitron.com
Model M3628PUD
Ultracapacitor Discharge Module
Customer Reference Manual
Bonitron, Inc.
2
Bonitron, Inc.
Nashville, TN

M3628PUD
10
2.2. PART NUMBER BREAKDOWN
Figure 2-1: Example of Part Number Breakdown
BASE MODEL NUMBER
The base model number for all Ultra-Capacitor Discharge Module is M3628PUD.
CAPACITOR VOLTAGE RATING
The Capacitor Voltage rating indicates the DC voltage rating for each capacitor
module, the most common ratings are 16V, 48V, 96V and 160V. A three-digit code
represents the capacitor voltage.
Table 2-1: Capacitor Voltage
RATING CODE DC DISCHARGE VOLTAGE
016 16V (18V MAX)
048 48V (56V MAX)
096 96V (108V MAX)
160 160V (180V Max)
CAPACITANCE RATING
A three digit code represents the module capacitance.
Table 2-2: Capacitance Rating
RATING CODE FARAD
006 5.8F – 6F
058 58F – 62F
083 83F
166 165F – 166F
500 500F
M3628PUD 160
BASE MODEL NUMBER
CAPACITOR  VOLTAGE
CAPACITANCE
006
  User’s Manual
11
M3628PUD
12
2.3. GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Table 2-3: General Specifications Table
PARAMETER SPECIFICATION
Input Voltage  85-264 VAC 1Ø 52 watts Max
Cooling Forced Air
Display 3.5 Digit LED Display
Operating Temp Range  0°C to + 40°C
Storage Temp -20°C to + 65°C
Humidity Below 90% non-condensing
Atmosphere Free of corrosive gas and conductive dust
  User’s Manual
13
GENERAL PRECAUTIONS AND SAFETY WARNINGS
ELECTROCUTION
HAZARD!
• THIS UNIT PRODUCES VOLTAGES CAPABLE OF CAUSING
INJURY OR DEATH!
• FOR USE BY QUALIFIED AND TRAINED PERSONNEL ONLY!
• IMPROPER OPERATION OF THE PRODUCT OR
IGNORING THESE WARNINGS MAY RESULT IN
SERIOUS BODILY INJURY OR DEATH!
• BEFORE CONNECTING THE M3628PUD TO A CAPACITOR,
ENSURE THAT THE CAP MODULE IS DRY THEN MEASURE THE
VOLTAGE USING VOLTMETER.
• CONNECTING THE M3628PUD’S VOLTAGE CABLE TO A CAP
WITH THE POLARITY REVERSED CAN CAUSE DAMAGE TO
YOUR CAP AND POTENTIALLY THE EQUIPMENT. ENSURE THAT
THE POSITIVE AND NEGATIVE TERMINALS ON BOTH SIDES ARE
POSITIVELY IDENTIFIED AND CORRECTLY CONNECTED
BEFORE OPERATION.
• BEFORE POWERING UP THE MODULE, MAKE SURE THE
DISCHARGE SWITCH IS   IN (OFF) POSITION.
• NEVER OPERATE THIS PRODUCT WITH THE ENCLOSURE
COVER REMOVED.
DANGER!
• NEVER ATTEMPT TO SERVICE THIS PRODUCT.
• CERTAIN PARTS INSIDE THIS PRODUCT MAY GET HOT DURING
OPERATION.
• BEFORE CONNECTING THIS DEVICE TO ANY OTHER PRODUCT,
BE SURE TO REVIEW ALL DOCUMENTATION OF THAT PRODUCT

20
6. ENGINEERING DATA
6.1. RATINGS CHART
Table 6-1: Ratings Chart
BONITRON PART
NUMBER
DC VOLTAGE
RATING
MAX DISCHARGE
CURRENT
RESISTANCE
MAX DISCHARGE
TIME
CONTINUOUS
WATTAGE
M3628PUD-016-058 16 VDC 32A 0.5 Ohm 60 Seconds 100 W
M3628PUD-016-500 16 VDC 307A 0.09 Ohm 60 Seconds 500W
M3628PUD-048-166 48VDC 288A 0.16 Ohm 60 Seconds 1200 W
M3628PUD-096-166 96VDC 80A 1.2 Ohm 300 Minutes 1200 W
M3628PUD-160-006 160 VDC 36A 5.0 Ohm 60 Seconds 400 W
Table 6-2: Dimensions
BONITRON PART
NUMBER
OVERALL